

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES D. HARMON, JR. and JEANNE HARMON,

Petitioners,

v.

JONATHAN L. KIMMEL, in his official capacity
as MEMBER AND CHAIR OF THE NEW YORK
CITY RENT GUIDELINES BOARD, CITY OF NEW
YORK; DARRYL C. TOWNS, in his official capacity as
COMMISSIONER, NEW YORK STATE HOMES AND
COMMUNITY RENEWAL,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SHERWIN BELKIN, Esq.
Counsel of Record
STEVEN KIRKPATRICK, Esq.
MATTHEW S. BRETT, Esq.
BELKIN BURDEN WENIG & GOLDMAN, LLP
270 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10016
Telephone: (212)867-4466
Facsimile: (212)867-0709
Email: sbelkin@bbwg.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Community Housing Improvement
Program, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Background Facts.....	2
B. Rent Regulation In The City.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
 I	
THE CIRCUIT COURT FAILED TO CONSIDER THAT NEW YORK'S RENT REGULATORY FRAMEWORK VIOLATES THIS COURT'S RULING IN <i>BLOCK V. HIRSH AND CHASTLETON CORP. V. SINCLAIR</i>	10
A. The Circuit Court failed to ascertain whether or not there was a bona fide emergency to justify rent regulation.....	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Circuit Court failed to acknowledge that the RSL is not a “temporary” regulation.	16
C. The Circuit Court failed to recognize that the RSL serves no legitimate purpose and regulates by irrational means.	19
II	
THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN APPLYING <i>YEE V. CITY OF ESCONDIDO</i> OUTSIDE THE “UNIQUE” CIRCUMSTANCES OF MOBILE HOME PARKS.	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>89 Christopher Inc. v. Joy,</i> 35 N.Y. 213, 360 N.Y.S.2d 612 (1974)	4
<i>Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley,</i> 17 Cal. 3d 129 (1976)	14
<i>Block v. Hirsh,</i> 256 U.S. 135	8, 10, 11, 16
<i>Borden's Farm Products Co. v. Baldwin,</i> 293 U.S. 194 (1934)	13
<i>Brown v. City of Oneonta, N.Y., Police Dept.,</i> 106 F.3d 1125 (2d Cir. 1997)	15-16
<i>Chastleton Corp. v. Sinclair,</i> 264 U.S. 543 (1924)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastman Kodak Company v.</i> <i>Image Technical Services, Inc.,</i> 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	22
<i>Eisen v. Eastman,</i> 421 F.2d 560 (2d Cir. 1969), <i>cert. denied,</i> 400 U.S. 841 (1970)	14
<i>FCC v. Florida Power Corp.,</i> 480 U.S. 245 (1987)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. v. New York State Division of Housing and Community Renewal, 83 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1996).....</i>	<i>22</i>
<i>Fresh Pond Shopping Center, Inc. v. Callahan, 464 U.S. 875 (1983)</i>	<i>13, 16</i>
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002)</i>	<i>16</i>
<i>Harmon v. Markus, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 4629 (2nd Cir. 2011)</i>	<i>1</i>
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff, 467 U.S. 229, 104 S.Ct. 2321, 81 L.Ed.2d 186 (1984).....</i>	<i>19</i>
<i>Hutton Park Gardens v. Town Council, 68 N.J. 543, 350 A.2d 1 (1975)</i>	<i>14</i>
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn., 545 U.S. 469, 125 S. Ct. 2655, 162 L. Ed. 2d 439 (2005).....</i>	<i>19</i>
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp., 458 U.S. 419 (1982)</i>	<i>17, 18, 23</i>
<i>Marcus Brown Holding Co. v. Feldman, 256 U.S. 170 (1921).....</i>	<i>8, 9, 10</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Martin v. District of Columbia</i> , 205 U.S. 135 (1907)	11
<i>Melohn v. Heins</i> , New York Law Journal, April 9, 1981, p. 10, col. 5 (App. Term 1st Dep't)	14
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893)	23
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934)	18
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v.</i> <i>New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104, 117 (1978).	3
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	19-20
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Company v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	11, 13
<i>Rent Stabilization Association v. Higgins</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 156, 608 N.Y.S.2d 930 (1993)	18
<i>Smith v. Ill. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 270 U.S. 587 (1926)	24
<i>United States v. Christian Echoes</i> <i>Nat'l Ministry, Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 561 (1972).....	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Westchester West No. 2 Ltd Partnership v. Montgomery Cty., 276 Md. 448, 463, 348 A.2d 856, 865 (1975)</i>	14
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, 503 U.S. 519 (1992) passim</i>	

STATUTES/RULES/REGULATIONS

Supreme Court Rule 37.2	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Rent Stabilization Law § 26-511(c)(9)(b)	2, 23
Emergency Housing Rent Control Law § 1	5
Local Emergency Housing Rent Control Act § 1(2) . .	5
Local Law 16 of 1969, § YY51-1.0	5
New York City Administrative Code § 26-501	5
Emergency Tenant Protection Act of 1974	5
New York Unconsolidated Laws § 8622	5
New York Unconsolidated Laws § 8623	5
District of Columbia Rents Act of 1919	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
OTHER	
Harper's Magazine (Vol. 13, p. 272) (1856).....	4
Daniel Fisher, <i>America's Emptiest Cities</i> , Forbes, March 2, 2011	6
2005 Housing And Vacancy Survey	6, 7
Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed.) at 1464	16
